academic achievement of senior secondary school students in the Federal Capital Territory 

(FCT), Abuja, Nigeria. Five objectives, five research questions, and five hypotheses were 

formulated to guide the study. A correlational survey research design was adopted for the study. 

The sample comprised three hundred and eighty-two (382) students selected from a population 

of 66,390 senior secondary school students. Simple random sampling technique was employed 

for the study. The instrument used for data collection was a self-structured questionnaire titled 

relationship among Anxiety, Study Habits, and Self-Efficacy.